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IN RE: PETITION FOR SFECIAL HEARING ¥ BEFORE THE
- $/8 Linden Terrace, 500 ft.
E of ¢/1 York Road % ZONING COMMISSIONER
10 Linden Terrace
9th Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Ath Councilmanic District
William H. Mathews * Case No. 97-326~8SPH
Petitioner
KW K e de ek de ke ke ol R ke R
IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
N/S Linden Terrace, 650 ft.
E of ¢/1 York Road * ZO0NING COMM1ISSIONER
15 Linden Terrace
9th  Election Digtrict * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
4th Councilmanic District
William H. Mathews * Case No. 97-327~8PH
Petitioner
Kihkdekhikdkkhkhkkii
IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARTNG * BEFORE THE
N/S Burke Avenue, 340 ft.
E of ¢/1 York Road * Z20NING COMMISSIONER
10 Butrke Avenue
9th Election District s OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
4th Councilmanic District -
William H. Mathews % Case No. 97-328-8PH
Petitioner
Wk e N M ke fe deodeok ok ok kok
IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
N/S Burke Avenue, 450 ft.
E of ¢/l York Road * ZONING COMMTISSIONER
16 Burke Avenue
Uth Flection Disgtrict K OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
4th Councilmanic District
William H. Mathews * Case No. 97-329-8PH
Patitioner
Kok kkodek kR kkkkk
IN KE: PETTITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEPORE THE

NW cor. Aigburth and Wi
Avenues

122 Willow Avenue

9th Election District
4th Councilmanic Distri
William H. Mathews
Patitioner -

*

1low .
ZONING COMMISSIONER

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
¢t
% Case No, 97~330~8PH

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

These matters come before the Zoning Commissioner for a single public
hearing %to consider five separate lots of record, all owned by William H.

Mathews and located in Towson. Each of the five properties is subject to



a Petition for Speclal Hearing filed by Mr. Hunter Rowe, a 2Zoning Ingpec-
tor, with the Office of Permits and Development Management. Under case
No. 97~326-SPH, a Petition for Special Hearing has- been filed for the
property known as 10 Linden Terrace, alleging the illegal conversion of a
single family dwelling thereon into seven apartments; wherein the lot area
does not support such a use, Under case No. 97~327-8FH, rega;ﬂing 15
Linden Terrace, an illegal conversion of a single family dwelling into 7
apartments 1is alleged; wherein the lot area does not support such a use.
In case No. 97-3Z8-SPH., regarding 10 Burke Avenue, an illegal conversion
of a singie family dwelling into three apartments is alleged, wherein the
Lot area does not support guch a use. Under case No. 97-329-8PH, regard-
ing 16 Burke Avenue, an illegal conversion of a single family dwelling
inte 3 apartments is alleged; wherein the lot area does not support such a
use, Finally, under case No. 97-330-8PH, regarding 122 Willow Avenue, an
illegal conversion of a single family dwelling intoe 3 apartments is al-
leged; wherein the lot area does not support such a use.

At the public hearing held for these matters, the Petiticner, Ba}tiﬂ
more County Department of Permilts and Development Management, was repre-
sented by Lee 8. Thompson, Esquire, Assistant County Attorney. The proper-
ty owner was represented by Michael Tanczyn, Esquire.

Tegtimony was received from Hunter Rowe, a Code Enforcement (Officer,
enployed with Baltimore County since 1987. Mr. Rowe described each of the
properties 1in general, as well as his inspection of same and findings. " He
also offered a series of photographs of the properties and rendered opin-
lons, based wupon his inspections, as to the current and past uses of the
propertlies. In addition to Mr. Rowe's testimony, testimony was also
received from & number of former/current residents of one or more of the

properties at issue. Among those testifyving was Whitney Dance a former
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resident of 10 Burke Avenue; Steve Bavett, who resided at 16 E. Burke

Avenue; and Keith O'Brien, who has lived in the area for many vyears and

formerly worked in the nelghborhood delivering the Baltimore Sun newspa-
per. Mr. O‘Brién testified about his recollections as t© the number of
apartment -units at 10 Linden Terrace and 122 Willow Avenue. Also testifyr
ing was Paul J. Wynn, who has done maintenance on the dwelling at 122
Willow Avenue and the buildings at 10 Linden Terrace and 15 Linden Ter-
race. Alsgo, testimony was recelived from Robert Derbyshire, who lives at
118 Willow Avenue, adjacent to the property at 122 Willow Avenue. TFinal-
ly, a tape of a recorded interview with Mrs. Hilda Wilson was received and
considered by this Zoning Commissioner. Mrs. Wilson l1s elderly anhd was a
student at the former Towson Normal School (now anaan'ﬂnireraity)_ in the
1920s. She resided at 10 Linden Avenue and made statements about her
recollections of the use of that premises. 1In addition to all of the
testimony from the witnesses identified abhove, a significant volume of
documentary evidence was offered which will be more specifically referred
to in discussing each property. As importantly, certain stipulations were
reached by and betweenh the parties regarding the uses of the properties.
Turning first to the matters most easily resolved, a stipulation was
entered by and bhetween the parties regarding the property known as 10
Burke Avenue. ‘That subjeci property is .138 acres in area, gzoned D.R.16.
It 1is improved with a residential dwelling (duplex unit) known as 10 Burke
Avenue. The parties stipulated that only one residential unit 1is permit-
ted in this dwelling. Moreover, it appears that the property has been
previously used for three apartments. In fact, a photograph of the site
was submltted (Petitioner's Exhibit 3C) which shows that the dwelling is
served by three separate ubility meters. However, in view of the parties'

stipulation, the future permitted use of this propertv is not in dispute.
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The County's Petition for Special Hearing shall be granted and the use of
the property hereafter 1is restricted to but a single unit. The property
cannot be converted to a muiti apartment use under any legal theory,
either pursuant to Section 402 (conversion of dwellings) of the BCZR, as a
nonconforming use (8ection 101) or under any other regulation, The par-
ties' stipulation resolves the issue for this property.

A similar result is reached as to 16 Burke Avenune. This property 1is
immediately down the street from 10 Burke Avenue. The property 1is also
zoned D.R.16, 1is .15 acres 1in area and is improved with a residential
dwelling (duplex) structure. As was the case with 10 Burke Avenue, the
parties alsoc stipulated that only one residential unit is permitted on
this property. Testimony and evidence presented was persuasive that the
property has been used in the past for three apartments. A photograph was
submitted (Petitioner's Exhibit 2C) indicating the existence of three
alectric utility meters. Pursuant to the pérties' stipulation, it is
found that the use of the property for anything other than a single resi-
dential unit is illegal aﬁd.nﬂt permitted under any provision of the BCZR.

Turning next to the disputed cases, consideration is next given to
the property at 10 Linden Terrace (Case No, 97-326-~8PH). The lot known as
10 ILinden Terrace is a rectangularly shaped lnt{ approximately .288 acres
in area, zoned D.R.16. The property is improved with a 2-1/2 story frame
dwelling. It was stipulated that the property presently contains six
different apartment units. Photographs were submitted of the building,
showing six separate utility meters (Petitioner's Exhibit 5E). Also, Mr.
Rowe described the structure in some detail but indicated that he had not
been inside of the property or visited same in the months immediately

prior to hearing.
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Testimony regarding the history of this property was also offered by
Mr. O‘Brien; As _nated above, he has lived 1in the neighborhood for many
years, since approximately 193%. Prior to his retirement he &elivexe& the
Baltimore 8Sun newspaper for years to approximately 3,000 customers in the
Towson area. He offered testimony regarding his deliveries to 6 apart-
ments at 10 Linden Terrace while he was sco employed from approximately
1935 to 1%65. He indicated that he recalls putting newspapers on the
porch of this building in that it was not allowed by the Sunpaper regula~
tions to throw them into the vyard.

Testimony was also offered about the history of 10 linden Terrace by
Mr. Mathews. He described the cagditian of the property when he purchased
same in 1980 and his improvements and rehabilitation of the property.

The recorded interview of Ms. Hilda Wilson also related to 10 Linden
Terrace. A review of her testimony indicates that her memory is less than
concise as to the use of the dwelling. Although she recalls residing at
that property iﬁ an apartment therein, her testimony was not detailed as
to the exact number of units in the bullding. Testimony was also recelved
regarding this property from Paul Wynn who had performed maintenance on
the site since the mid 1970s.

Apparently, it is the Petitlioner's theory that the six apartments

which presently exist at 10 Linden Terrace are permitted as a nonconform-
ing uge. This assertion is contested by Baltimore County. Through coun-
sel, the County asserts thalt only four units are permitted, pursuant to
Section 402 of the BCZR (conversion table). Moreover, the County asserts
that a nonconforming use designation cannot attach to this property and -
that there is insufficient evidence to support such a finding.

A noncenforming use is defined in Section 101 of the BCZR as "A legal

use that does not conform to a use regulation for the zone in which it is

e



located or to a special regulation applicable to such a use". Nonconform-
ing uses are regulated by Section 104 of the BCZR. Section 104.1 provides
that. nonconforming uses may be Ipermitted, pursuant to the requirements
provided therein. Essentially, the nonconforming use designation is
utilized to grandfather an otherwise illegal use. If the use existed
prior to the time the property's zoning classification was adopted which
prohibits the use, fhe'use may continue.

In this case, 1 am not persuaded that competent evidence was offered

to support a finding that 10 Linden Terrace is nonconforming for six
apartments . Ms. Wilson's memory was understandably unclear and never
established a precise number of apartment units. Mr. Mathews' recollec-
tion dates only to the mid 1970s; several vyears prior to the time he
purchased the prﬁperty in 1980. Likewise, Mr. Wynn has been familiar with
the property only since the mid 1970s. For the nonconforming use designa-
tlon to attach here, testimony need be offered as to the property's use as
a b apartment unit since at least 1955, the date the comprehensive zoning
regulations were enacted.

Mr. O'Brien's testimony must bhe considered, however, in the end, was
rejected. Although I do not doubt the sincerity of the witness, his
apility to recall a single building among 3,000 customers over a period of
thirty years must be questioned. Moreover, his testimony was frequently
contradictory, specifically regarding the dates he resided in the neighbor-
hood. PFor all of these reasons, I decline to enter a finding that the
property at 10 Linden Terrace is nonconfarming. Thus, the Petition for
Special Hearing in this case (No. 97-326-SPH) must be granted and the
property’s use must therefore be restricted to four units only.

The next property under consideration if 15 Linden Terrace {case No.

91~327-8PH). This property is .45 acres in area, zoned D.R.16. The



property is improved with a single family dwelling. Mr. Mathews acquired
this property in his sole name from other family members in October of
1992, By stipulation, the parties agreed that the structure contains
seven apartment units. Through counsel, the County contends that only six
units are permitted, pursuant to the density/area regulations. I agree
with the County's position that only six units are permitted under the
density/area regulations and the conversion table (Section 402). More-
over, I do not find that the property 1is nonceonforming or is otherwise
exempt from the density/area regulations. 7Thus, the Petition for Special
Hearing shall be granted and the property's use limited to six units.

The final case for consideration relates to +the property at 122
Willow Avenue (case No. 97-330~8PH). This property is .14 acres in area
zoned D.R.5.5. Mr. Mathews acguired the property on September 30, 1974.
A  stipulation entered into by and between the parties was that the proper-

: ty 1is used for three apartments. The County contends that only one unit
§ ls allowed. The respondent avers that three units are permitted. His
argument. has two basis; that the property is nonconforming use and that
such a finding has already been established. Specifically, the respondent
argues that the consideration of this issue, at this time, is barred by
res ajudicata.

Evidence presented was that in 1980, Mr. Mathews responded to a

efj} gﬁ @E”é‘i‘” complaint filed with the Zoning Office of Baltimore County regarding the
use oif the property for three apartments. 1In his response to the com-

plaint, Mr. Mathews submitted three affidavits which collectively stated

that the building at 122 Willow Avenue had been used for three apartments
since since 1941. Based upon the decumentation, then Zoning Commissioner

Hammond issued a conditional Order stating, in part, ". . . a rebuttable

presumption has been raised indicating that a nonconforming use exists on

R



the subject property, subject, however, to be rebutted by testimony pro-
duced by others at a Special Hearing to determine the existence of a
nonconforming use subseguent to posting and advertising the property for
such purpose." Commissioner Hammond's conclusion was essentially updated
by letter dated December 10, 1991 by John J. Sullivan, Jr., on behalf of
Arnold Jablon, Director of Zoning Administration and Development MWanage~
ment. That letter affirmed that a nonconforming use had been conditional-

1y approved for three apartments.

By 1is very terms, Commissioner Hammond's Order was a conditional
finding only and thus not a final judgment on the matter at issue. As is
wall settled, res ajudicata attaches only when a final Judgment has heen

entered. Thus, Commissioner Hammond's Order cannot be the basis for the

conclusion that res ajudicata bars consideration of this issue.
However, as to the merits of the nonconforming use, I find the evi-
A dence presented by Mr. Mathews, in the case at bar, persuasive. 1In my
; judgment, the Petitioner here (i.e., Baltimore County) has failed to

h;_prﬁduce evidence sufficient to rebut the presumption of the existence of a

~%f nonconforming use found by Commissioner Hammond. Thus, the Petition for
Jf .\{ Special Hearing is denied for 122 Willow Avenue (Case No. 97~330-8PH) and
¢ i % the use of the property for three apartments is permitted as a nonconform-
yorrh v
M e ing use.
i 4 J ’
@ E w

(ol ﬁﬁ? Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public

hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the relief

requested should bhe granted in part and denied in part.

THEREFORE, I IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

County this~4éﬁ2_day of March, 1998 that, pursuant to the Petition for
Speclal Hearing, under case No. 97-326-~8PH, the property at 10 Linden

Terrace may hereafter be used for not more than 4 apartments; and,

_8....



IT IS8 FURTHER ORDERED that, pursuant to the Petition for Special
Hearing, under case No., 97-327-8PH, the property at 15 Linden Terrace, may
hereafter be used for not more than & apartments; and,

IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED that, pursuant to the Petition for Special
Hearing, under case No. 97-328-8PH, the property at 10 Burke Avenue may

nereafter be used for not more than 1 dwelling unit; and,

1T I8 FURTHER ORDERED that, pursuant to the Petition for Special

Hearing, under case No. 97-329-8PH, the property at 16 Burke Avenue may

hereafter be used for not more than 1 dwelling unit; and,

IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED that the Petitions for Special Hearing are,

therefore, granted in cases 97-326~8SPH, 97-327~8SPH, 97-328-8PH and 97-329-

SPH; and

1T IS FURTHER ORDERED that, pursuant to the Petition for Special

Hearing, under case No. 97-330-8PH, the property at 122 Willow Avenue is
nonconforming and may hereafter be used for up to 3 apartments and that,
as such, the Petition for Special Hearing be and is hereby DENTED.

Any appeal from this dJdecision must be made in accordance with the

applicable provisions of law.
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Baltimore County igilteBigféyC;:gxeCourts Bldg.

Zoning Comm1§510ner | Towson, Maryland 21204
Office of Planning 410-887-4386

March 19, 19938

Michael P. Tanczyn, Esquire
606 Baltimore Avenue, Sulte 106

Towson, Maryland 21204

lee S. Thomson, Esgquire
Asst. County Attorney
Office of Law

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Petitions for Special Hearing
Case Nos. 97-326-8PH, 97-327-SPH, 97-328-5SPH, 97-329-5SPH &

97~330~SPH
William H. Mathews/Legal Owner

Gentlemen:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above captioned
case. The Petitions for Special Hearing have been granted, in part and
denied in part, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please
be advised that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days of the
date of the Order to the County Board of Appeals. If you require addition-
al information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our

Appeals Clerk at 887-3391,

- Very truly yours, égﬁggéfi
/’/%
m. S&midt

LES :mmn Zoning Commissioner

att.
C: Lisa Keir, Aide to Councilman Riley

o} Mr. William H. Mathews
8 L.inden Terrace
Baltimore, Marvland 21286

‘:D Printed wath Soyboan Ink
0.0

on Recyoiad Papar



Peiﬂ:mn for Sp Qlal I—Iearmg

Case ™: 97-320- SFH
to the Zoning Commlssmner of Baltimiore Count3

rw thﬁ Prﬂpﬁrt}' 103“‘.9(1 nt 122 Willow AVEITLIE ‘
whmhis;musmtlvmmd D R 5 5°

This Pelitlon shall be III:J wilh the Olfice of Zoning Administralion & Development I‘ﬂ:n:gnmnnt.
Bellimore Counly hetetsy pelilions (ot a Special Hesting undet Saclions 26-3 and 26.121(s) of the Counly Coda snd Seclion 5006 of the Zoning Reﬂuhm of Balimoe

Qounly, lor the Zening Cotnmissionsr (o conducl & heating involving e viclslion or sllaged violsllon or non.complisnce with any zoning reguisiions ot oidet llium:l by the Zor
Commissioner, Boad ol Apheals or Courl, ot for lha propar inleiwelation threof, more specilically:

Section number(s): 101 — "Dwelling"; "Family"; "Lot, Interior’; "Lot of Record"
102 1 1R01.1A; 402

Nature °Mﬂ'=“ﬂ"(=l Conversion of a single family dwelling into three (3) aparments, @m, the -
1ot areadoes not support such a use. :

i do solemnly allirm thal Ihe conlenls siated obove ate cortect o lhe best of my knowledge, information and beliel,

DHE é ' é;é‘ ol Zoning Adminisliation Represenlaliva

SUMMONS

ISSUED 10: . William H. Mathews -
Aponrgss: 8 Linden Terr.ace
Beltimre, Maryland 21286

Yo appear aid leslily in the maller of an alieged Iullmg violndion of for the pinpose of a pioper inlepretation of Ihaﬂ%mt&uﬂ glrdeb%fflgg é mﬁibﬂ!

Board of Appeals or Coul. , 111 W, “}'“ + Avente, Foom 106
. Heaﬂng Data: bhrCh 19, 1%7. 'nme:, 2:03 Aty , Pm ana ne TUWSDII, ”'- land 120'4 ‘
L ' & Z /I

ety <2454 &]

Wl Tl T

dawig

Please be advised that your failure lo appear al the dale, lime and localion staled above could result In your allachment.

Baltimore County ‘
‘Department of Permits and  aes——  epce use ony ee—
Development Management  ggnuaseotenomordanno




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No.: 97~330-SPH

Petitioner/Developer:

Date of Hearing/Closing: March 19, 1997

Baltimore County Department of Wednesday

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at 122 Willow Avenue

1
1
mm___-—_m‘
1
o
[
4
[ ]

The sign(s) were posted on F'ebruary 28, 1997 _
( Month, Day, Year) -

Sincerely,

(ﬁature of Sign Poster and Date)

Hunter Rowe

(Printed Name)

/v c/%Zwﬂe 4*‘-"5-
(Address) o
JOwsor SR 2/20¢/
— BFTI377

(City, State, Zip Code)
~33
(Telephone Number)

9/96
cert.doc
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ROOM 106,

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE
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DO NOT REMOVE THIS SIGN AND POST UNTIL DAY OF HEARING UNDER PENALTY OF LAW

TO CONFIRM HEARING CALL 887-3391.
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POSTPONEMENTS DUE TO WEATHER OR OTHER CONDITIONS ARE SOMETIMES NECESSARY.
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Development Processing

Baltimore Co .
D artm n? }fugy 't d County Office Buildlng
> s O TS & 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

May 1, 1997

NOTICE OF REASSIGNMENT

VIOLATION HEARING

CASE NUMBER: 97-330-SPH

122 Willow Avenue

Legal Owner(s): William Mathews

Petitioner: Baltimore County/Permits and Development Management/Code
Enforcement

Special Hearing involving an alleged viclation or non-compliance of
Sections 101 , 102.1; 1B01.1A; and 402 Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations; specifically, the conversation of a single family dwelling
into three apartments, wherein, the lot area does not support such use.

HEARING: THURSDAY, JUNE 26, 1997 at 9:00 a.m., 4th Floor Hearing Room
Courts Bldg., 401 Bosley Avenue.

QvﬂﬂL.*M\/

. i
ARNOLD JABLON
DIRECTOR

cc: William Mathews
Michael P. Tanczyn
Code Enforcement/Law Office

PLEASE NOTE THAT THE ZONING SIGN ON THE PROPERTY MUST BE ALTERED TO
GIVE NOTICE OF THE ABOVE HEARING ON OR BEFORE JUNE 11, 1997 AND
CERTIFICATION OF SAME FILED WITH THIS OFFICE. PLEASE CONTACT THE SIGN
VENDOR USED FOR THE ORIGINAIL POSTING.

: Prinied wiil Soybean ink
Q:j on Recycled Paper



RE: PETITIONS FOR SPRECIAL HEARING * BEFYORE THE
(VIOLATION HEARINGS)
10 Linden Terrace * 72O0NING COMMISSIONER
15 Linden Terrace
10 Burke Avenue * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY °
16 Burke Avenue, )
122 Willow Avenue * CASE NOS. 97-326~SFP
9th Election District, 4th Councilmanic 97-327-8PH
* 97-328-SPH
Legal Owner(s): William Matthews 97~329~SPH
Petitioner: Baltimore County/Permits and * 97-330-SPH

Development Management/Code Enforcement
*

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other

proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

" | - )
H}ﬁ;éji&fﬂﬂiéffﬁﬁH;Z;‘”ﬁﬁbﬂé:ﬁﬂ&b%~mﬂ
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

N ; M"‘a 7 "
Nade S QSemal
CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

final Order.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this {ég" day_mf March, 1997, a copy of

the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to William H. Mathews, 8

Linden Terrace, Baltimore, MD 21286, Legal Owner.

-zabfjﬁxmik/éﬁjkgt ﬁﬂwLﬂﬂxJLb%RJ rhn?#

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN




r .

IN RE: THE PETITION OF * BEFORE THE
WILLIAM H, MATHEWS FOR A
SPECIAL HEARING * ZONING COMMISSIONER
Petitlioner * FOR BALTIMORE COQUNTY
122 Willow Avenue * Case No. 97-330~SPH
* % * * " * * X " * * * *
SUBPOENA

PLEASE issue a Subpoena for a hearing in the above matter
to be held on Thursday, June 26, 1997, at 9:00 a.m, before the
Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County at Room 118, 0ld
Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland, 21204, for:

WILLIAM M. TURLINGTON
14 Linden Terrace
Towson, Maryland 21286

to appear and testify.

This Subpoena is requested by the Petitioner, If there
are any questions, ‘please contact Michael P. Tanczyn, Rksq.,
attorney for the Petitioner, at 606 Baltimore Avenue, Suite 1006,
Towson, Maryland, 21204, telephone (410} 296-8823,

Date: Juneiayf, 1997 ¢:::f§§: - | ] g
ONING COMMISSIONER FOR |

BALTIMORE COUNTY




IN RE: THE PETITION OF * BEFORE THE

WILLIAM H. MATHEWS FOR A
SPECIAL HEARING * ZONING COMMISSIONER
Petitioner * FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
122 Willow Avenue * Case No. 97-330-SPH
* * * * * % * * * * * * *
SUBPOENA

PLEASE issue a Subpoena for a hearing in the above matter
to be held on Thursday, June 26, 1997, at 9:00 a.m. before the
Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County at Room 118, cld
Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland, 21204, for:

JOHN TURLINGTON
11122 Powers Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21207

to appear and testify.

This Subpoena is reguested by the Petitioner. If there
are any questions, ‘please contact Michael P. Tanczyn, Esq.,
attorney for the Petitioner, at 606 Baltimore Avenue, Suite 1086,
Towson, Maryland, 21204, telephone (410) 296-8823.

- — NING COMMISSIONER FOR

BALTIMORE COUNTY




IN RE;: THE PETITION OF * BEFQORE THE
WILLIAM H, MATHEWS FOR A
SPECIAL HEARING * ZONING COMMISSIONER
Petitloner * FOR BALTIMORE CQUNTY
122 Willow Avenue * Case No. 97-330~SPH
* ok 3 e * o * e v ke e S *
SUBPOENA,

PLEASE i1ssue a Subpoena for a hearing in the above matter
to be held on Thursday, June 26, 1997, at 9:00 a.m. before the
Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County at Room 118, 0ld
Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland, 21204, for:

ANNA HIEBLER
243 Linden Avenue
Towson, Marvland 21286

to appear and testify.

This Subpoena is requested by the Petitioner., If there
are any ¢guestions, please contact Michael P. Tanczyn, Esqg.,
attorney for the Petitioner, at 606 Baltimore Avenue, Suite 106,
Towson, Maryland, 21204, telephone (410) 296-8823. -

pate: gund. Y, 1997 % B
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR '

BALTIMORE COUNTY




IN RE: THE PETITION OF * BEFORE THE
WILLIAM H, MATHEWS FOR A
"SPECIAL HEARING * ZONING COMMISSIONER o
Petitioner * FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
J22 Willow Avenue * Case No. 97-330-SPH
* e % * * ke % * % * * * *
SUBPOENA

PLEASE issue a Subpoena for a hearing in the above matter
to be held on Thursday, June 26, 1997, at 9:00 a.m. before the
Zzoning Commissioner for Baltimore County at Room 118, 0ld
Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland, 21204, for:

ROBERT C. PFOLTZ
3029 Qakcrest Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21286

to appear and testify.
This Subpoena 1s requested by the Petitioner. If there
are any questions, ‘please contact Michael P. Tanczyn, Esqd.,

attorney for the Petitioner, at 606 Baltimore Avenue, Suite 106,
Towson, Maryland, 21204, telephone (410) 296-8823.

-

Date: June 2 % 19097

7ONING COMMISSIONER FOR
BALTIMORE COUNTY




IN RE: THE PETITION OF X BEFORE THE

WILLIAM H, MATHEWS FOR A ,

SPECIAL HEARING * ZONING COMMISSIONER i
Petitioner * FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

122 Willow Avenue * Case No., 97-330-SPH

% * ok w * * * * vk v 3 *

SUBPOENA |

PLEASE issue a Subpoena for a hearing in the above matter
to be held on Thursday, June 26, 1997, at 9:00 a.m. before the
Zoning Commisslioner for Baltimore County at Room 118, 0ld
Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland, 21204, for:

PAUL: J. WYNN
1313 Warwick Drive
ILutherville, Maryland 21083

to appear and testify.

This Subpoena is requested by the Petitioner. If there
are any questions, please contact Michael P. Tanczyn, Esqg.,
attorney for the Petitioner, at 606 Baltimore Avenue, Suilte 106,
Towson, Maryland, 21204, telephone (410) 296-8823,

Date: Juneflp/: 1997 Mﬂjié;:ﬂwﬂﬂﬂ#ﬂ_ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬁ?
- NING COMMISSIONER FOR

BALTIMORE COUNTY




IN RE: THE PETITION OF d BEFORE THE
WILLIAM H. MATHEWS FOR A
SPECIAL HEARING * ZONING COMMISSIONER
Petitioner * FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
122 Willow Avenue * Case No., 97-330-SPH
ok ks e 3 W i +* A -k * * * *
SUBPOENA

PLEASE issue a Subpoena for a hearing in the above matter
to be held on Thursday, June 26, 1997, at 9:00 a.m. before the
zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County at Room 118, 0ld
Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland, 21204, for:

HAZEL REIMANN
200 Linden Avenue
Towson, Marvyland 21286

to appear and téstify.

This Subpoena is requested by the Petitioner. If there
are any dguestions, please contact Michael P. Tanczyn, Esd.,
attorney for the Petitioner, at 606 Baltimpre Avenue, Suite 106,
Towson, Maryland, 21204, telephone (410) 296-8823.

Date: June Z ; 1997 § - T
S TTTTONING COMMISSIONER IFOR

BALTIMORE COUNTY




IN RE: THE PETITION OF * BEFORE THE
WILLIAM H. MATHEWS FOR A
SPECIAL HEARING * ZONING COMMISSIONER
Petitioner * FOR BALTIMORE CQUNTY
122 Willow Avenue * Case No. 97-330~SPH
. S W & * * % % & & * * *
SUBPOENA

PLEASE issue a Subpoena for a hearing in the above matter
to be held on Thursday, June 26, 1997, at 9:00 a.m. before the
Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County at Room 118, 0ld
Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland, 21204, for:

JOHN E. BLEACH
201-1/2 Maryland Avenue
Towson, Maryvland 21286

to appear and testify.

This Subpoena 1s requested by the Petitioner. If there
are any questions, ‘please contact Michael P. Tanczyn, Esq.,
attorney for the Petitioner, at 606 Baltimore Avenue, Suite 106,
Towson, Maryland, 21204, telephone (410) 296-8823. :

Date: June 2/, 1997 di;é%é%;;&gg%;fAﬁf

7ONING COMMISSIONER FOR
BALTIMORE COUNTY




| Law Offices S f“{'?'}_.} ?'H.;&"
MICHAEL P. TANCZYN, P.A. MR gy

Suite 106, 606 Baltimore Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
(410) 296-8823 - (410) 296-8324

H i a T
I- . a
F Fem . f
i -y

Fax: (410) 296-8827 3fic (47 R
Computet Fax: (410) 296-2848 50 08 )
o, bul all) alomidlf
March 10, 1997 Yervrels, <@ T Ll

B A, cife. ldonally
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commussion ,\/ ;! %/é

Old Courthouse, Room 113
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

SPH-97-328, SPH-97-329;, SPH-97-330

S
L.
g ¢
<
_i: Re:  Cases Numbered SPH-97-326;, SPH-97-327,
( A
T
1 Dear Commissioner Schmidt:
L l. .
~7 I have just been retained by the property owner for the properties involved in the above
{ cases for which the County has filed special hearing requests presently scheduled for hearing on

7 ~March 19, 1997.

\]
"Z -’?) d All of these involve residential structures which were built well before Zoning Regulations
\ J\ ) 4 were enacted for Baltimore County in 1945. One of them has been the subject of two previous
U,,‘ zoning hearing on alleged violations in 1980 and 1990 for 122 Willow Avenue, which I am told
was successfully defended as a multi-apartment residential unit antedating zoning which is again
‘JC/ Z & under attack for the same issue.

\O W The purpose of this letter is to request a continuance from the scheduled hearing to allow
7 me adequate time to review the past history, assembie necessary witnesses to establish the
< historical usage of the properties as multi-family residential structures, and to work on several
ancillary matters which may moot several of these properties if we have a little time to try to do
<< some things. There have been no prior requests for continuance, and from the pictures shown me
W by my client the properties appear to be maintained in exemplary condition at present. I therefore
j grequest a continuance and ask that you advise us of your decision in that regard.

Very truly yours,

MO T

Michael P. Tanczyn
MPT/ed

cC: Mr. William Mathews

(=>wed 2 >¢> /\L::-:.’\’
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Baltimore County

Department of Permits and Development Management
Bureau of Code Enforcement -

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

| CODE VIOLATION NOTICE
NAME: _ W/, e DATE: ?;2.;_/@6 |
ADDRESS: v -
crvzp: S M 2288
RE: Case No. LOCATION: a2 A
DISTRICT:

Dear [&a Zzgﬂagéf ' :

In accordance with the Baltimore County Code, Articie IV, Section 402, (d), an inspection was conducted of
the above location, zoned ﬂﬂ 5_3 This inspection revealed violation(s) according to the foliowing code(s):

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR), Section 1021. 7 / B o/, / A/' $pO 2

Building Code of Baltimore County, Maryland, Section 102.1.

Livability Code, Baltimore County, Section 18-68.
Other

The following correction(s) is/are required:
7" ) & - I oA / X /ﬂ - QT (OO0 JFT

S e QUZARed 70 Sullo _ A oART 1 @A (R rec.owmls

F7L L A

, Code Inspector, at (41Q) 887- 3 Ez : 2 .

The above violation(s) must be corrected on or before & 7—5 or further legal action will
proceed, in which you may be subject to a civil penalty, Shduld yod need further clarification, please contact
é& g@g éo N/ &



AFFIDAVIT
. y

The .undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of | |
. erjury to the 2
Commissioner of Baltimare County, as follows: perJury te the Zoning

That the information herein given 18 within the personal knowlédge of the

ACfiant and Afflant is competent to testif
q y thereto in the event th dic
hearing ig‘schaduled Iln the future with regard thereto. a e publyc

| M[m% I N plhews
~AFFLANT Handwritten Signature) _
Wil\'a wa W YWAubields
AFFIANT (Printed Name *

- .Rased upon your personal knowledge, please answer thelfbllowing qﬁesbiéné~by

indicating yes or no in the space provided;

1, Can you verify by this affidavit, and/or testify in Court if necessary, that

.F the home located at - \.'z,z Witlew RAuve. , Lowsen, MAL Z\Z 0y
[ has been occupled as a __ i veeo _ apartment dwelling since
? (Ewo, three, etc.} '

B L

i [ e e e \A W2 ? 3&3

il (month) ~ (year) {answer)

2. Can you also verify and teatlry, if necessary, that said apartments have

been occupled by renters every year since : SR
1342 2 es | oneRl

year) (answer

"'!t;.,J

3. Will you realize any gain from the sale of this Property? \““‘P“LA\f\
_ (answer)

=

WY = . (- T
- — e
e TN L T | =, i

= e

,
4
et —ar L p——
":‘:-'-" L ILL

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

" I HEREBY CERTIFY, this 5:3'7'% day of 199/
etore me, a Notary Public of the State of, Maryland., in and h : '
aforesald, personally appeared 14/ ‘ng‘ °r the County
the Affiant herein, personally known or s isfactorily identified to me as suc;

Afflani., and made vath in due form of law that the m
atters and facts hereinabove
set forth are true and correct tLo.Lle best of his/her knowledge and belief.

"
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AS WITNESS my hand and ¥

\

.
\ ]
|
’ ~ )
h - -
L

A

.' A ARY PUBLI

My Commission Expirés:; EM 4__/7'?3“

AT T

vim - W —————



CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT
 FOR
TWO OR MORE APARTMENTS

This Use Permit for apartment(s) at

= (address) .

is 4issued entirely upon the basis of the herein affidavit, including the dates
of original use and continuous use sworn to therein. The responsiblliity for the
accuracy of sald dates and uses is titlrely that of the legal owner and/or agent
thereofs In the event that the accuracy is challenged our approval is auto-
matically withdrawn; the use permit will be reinstated only after public hearing
and submission of testimony that alleviates the allegations contained in the
challenge and otherwise provides the prodrn necessary to establish a legal non-
conforming use for the number of apartments claimed. Knowingly falsifying the
affidavit information on the reverse side of this permit is subject to the

penalties of perjury.

DATEs APPROVED BY:
NG COMMISSIONER, BALTIMORE COUNTY

REV: 5/18/87 M3051



AFFIDAVIT

The undersigned hereby alflrms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning
Commissioner of Baltimore County, as follows:

That the information herein given {8 within the personal knowledge of the
ACfianL and Affiant is competent to testify thereto in the event that a public
hearing s scheduled In the future with regard thereto.

. f'/A'a‘ /'/ R 77 ﬂZM _
AF?fANT [Handwritten Signature)

Withiaima W NMesthew'S
AFFLANT (Printed Name}

Based upon your personal knowledge, please answer the following questions by

indicating yes or no in the space provided:

1. Can you verify by this affidavit, and/or testify in Court if necessary, that
D |
vhe home located at \22 \h\lew Pﬂlt. S Naween WMy, 2oV

has been occupled as a -\'&.m.o. apartment dwelling f:ainc:e

itwo.‘three. etc. )

,  A9T& > s h
{month) | ( year) anawear) \

2. Can you also verify and testify, if necessary, that said apartments have

been occupled by renters every year asince |

{month .
&% :%gg ,
(year) (answer)

J. Will you realize any gain from the sale of this Property? \\be
(answer)

¥

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

+4
I HEREBY CERTIFY, this 2} ; . day of £éégﬂ.—m Aa y 194/
before me, a Notary Public Of the State of Maryland, in and for the County
aforesald, personally appeared M!“Z/ o M. gfiﬁ,ffcwj i
the Affiant herein, personally known or satis actorlily identifled to me as such

Affiany, and made oath In due form of law that the matters and facts hereinabove
set forth are true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge and belief.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.

o L
NOQTYARY PUBLIC

y Aomnission Expires:‘/ul,‘/;jvz_



CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT Y
FOR
TWO OR MORE APARTMENTS

<
' gﬂ
This Use Permit for __ 9 spartment(s) at V22 9\ Awe, Towasm My %

n ——m;m———_
is issued entirely upon the basis of the herein affidavit, Jincluding the dates

of original use and continuous use sworn to therein. The responsibllity for the
accuracy of said dates and uses is entirely that of the legal owner and/or agent
thereof . In the event that the accuracy is challenged our approval 1s 8uto-
matically withdrawn; the use permit’ will be reinstated only after publlic hearing
and submission of tiqtimany that alleviates the allegations contained in the
challenge and otherwise provides the proof's necessary to establish a legal non-
conforming use for the number of apartments claimed. Knowingly falsifying the

affidavit Ainformation on the reverse side of this permit is sublect to the

penalties of perjury.

DATE: APPROVED BY: |
ZONING COMMISSIONER, BALTIMORE COUNTY

REV: 5/18/87 MS051
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Section 402~-CONVERSION OF DWELLINGS (B.C.Z.R.

¢« 1955,
For residential use: [B.C.Z.R., 1955, ] :

402.1--The converted dwelling must be located on a lot
that
will meet the dimensional requiremaents shown in the
schedule which follows. [B.C.Z.R., 1955 ]

402.2~~Separate cooking facilities and a separate bathroom
shall be, provmded for each family unit. [B.C.Z.R., 1955.]

Width of Lot in Feet at Front Lot Area - Side Yards——Feet
Building Line In Square Feet
Zone
Detachada Add., Fam. Families! Famil for One of Both
' Intartnr--
50,000

Re20° 7, 500 Int --20 Int, --50
DR-2. Cot,=35] Cor, =460
1.10 /90 4 0’3{1 int, =20 | Int,~40
DR-3X4 Cor.—30{ Cor,~—50
R.6 . Int,~=15{ Int.,~—35
DK S.8 Cor. =25 Cor, ~~40

Cor.~—25| Cor.~—40
70 80 10

* Cﬂrner-— Carner--

- P 4-3
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